
 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH 

In the Matter of the Application of Rocky 
Mountain Power for Authority to 
Increase its Retail Electric Utility Service 
Rates in Utah and for Approval of its 
Proposed Electric Service Schedules and 
Electric Service Regulations. 

 
Docket No.   09-035-23 

PETITION TO INTERVENE OF 
THE SOUTHWEST ENERGY 
EFFICIENCY PROJECT 

PETITION FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE 

OF THE SOUTHWEST ENERGY EFFICIENCY PROJECT 
________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 The Southwest Energy Efficiency Project (“SWEEP”) respectfully petitions for 

leave to intervene in the above-captioned docket.  While this intervention comes at a late 

date, we respectfully request that SWEEP’s intervention in this docket be granted.  We 

incorrectly understood that there would be a second intervention deadline for parties 

interested in the second phase of the rate case.  In support of the abovementioned 

intervention SWEEP states as follows: 

1. SWEEP is a regional non-profit organization working to advance energy 

efficiency in six states including Utah. SWEEP partners with utilities and other 

businesses, state and local government, and other non-profit organizations to promote 

more efficient use of energy resources. SWEEP has been an active participant in matters 

related to demand-side management (DSM) policy and program design in Utah. In 2007, 

SWEEP prepared a report titled Utah Energy Efficiency Strategy: Policy Options in 

response to a request to do so by the Utah Governor’s Office.   

 2. SWEEP has a substantial interest in the above-captioned proceeding, in 

particular in the second phase dealing with rate design. Rate design can encourage energy 

efficiency and conservation, and impact resource planning decisions.  By its intervention, 



SWEEP intends to address rate design issues that impact energy efficiency and 

conservation, and will sponsor a witness who is an expert on the topic of rate design and 

its potential impact on electricity demand.  

 3. Intervention by SWEEP will not unduly broaden the issues or delay the 

proceeding.  While our intervention is being filed late, our sole interest is in the second 

phase of the rate case, still to come.  SWEEP does not currently know what evidence, if 

any, it would present in this proceeding. 

 4. SWEEP requests that all pleadings, correspondence, discovery and other 

documents be served on the following: 

Howard Geller   
Executive Director  
Southwest Energy Efficiency Project (SWEEP) 
2260 Baseline Rd. Suite 212  
Boulder, CO 80302  
303-447-0078  
hgeller@swenergy.org 
 

 5.  SWEEP also requests that the following names be added to the electronic 

service list for this docket:   

   Rich Collins (RCollins@westminstercollege.edu) 
 
 WHEREFORE, SWEEP respectfully requests that the Commission grant its petition for 

leave to intervene. Respectfully submitted,  

         
   ________________________________ 

Howard Geller, Executive Director 
Southwest Energy Efficiency Project 

 
October 14, 2009 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I hereby certify that I caused to be emailed a true and correct copy of the foregoing 

PETITION TO INTERVENE OF THE SOUTHWEST ENERGY EFFICIENCY PROJECT this 

14th day of January, 2018, to the following: 

Mark C. Moench  
Yvonne R. Hogle  
Rocky Mountain Power 
One Utah Center 
201 South Main Street, Suite 2300 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111-4904 
mark.moench@pacificorp.com 
yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com 
 

Paul Proctor 
Assistant Attorney General 
Utah Committee of Consumer Services 
Heber M. Wells Bldg., Fifth Floor 
160 East 300 South 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
pproctor@utah.gov 
 

Dennis Miller 
William Powell 
Philip Powlick 
Division of Public Utilities 
Heber M. Wells Building, 4th Floor 
160 East 300 South 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
dennismiller@utah.gov 
wpowell@utah.gov 
philippowlick@utah.gov 
 

Cheryl Murray 
Dan Gimble 
Michele Beck 
Committee of Consumer Services 
Heber M. Wells Building, 2nd Floor 
160 East 300 South 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
cmurray@utah.gov 
dgimble@utah.gov  
mbeck@utah.gov 
 

F. Robert Reeder 
William J. Evans 
Vicki M. Baldwin 
Parsons Behle &, Latimer 
201 South Main Street, Suite 1800 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
bobreeder@parsonsbehle.com 
bevans@parsonsbehle.com 
vbaldwin@parsonsbehle.com 
 

Kevin Higgins  
Neal Townsend  
Energy Strategies, Inc. 
39 Market Street, Suite 200 
Salt Lake City, UT  84101 
khiggins@energystrat.com 
ntownsend@energystrat.com 
 

Gary A. Dodge 
Hatch James & Dodge 
10 West Broadway, Suite 400 
Salt Lake City, UT  84101 
gdodge@hjdlaw.com 
 

Michael L. Kurtz 
Kurt J. Boehm 
BOEHM, KURTZ & LOWRY 
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 
mkurtz@BKLlawfirm.com 
kboehm@BKLlawfirm.com 
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Peter J. Mattheis 
Eric J. Lacey 
Brickfield, Burchette, Ritts & Stone, P.C. 
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, N.W. 
800 West Tower 
Washington, D.C.  20007 
pjm@bbrslaw.com 
elacey@bbrslaw.com 
 

Gerald H. Kinghorn  
Jeremy R. Cook 
Parsons Kinghorn Harris, P.C. 
111 East Broadway, 11th Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
ghk@pkhlawyers.com  
jrc@pkhlawyers.com 
 
 

Holly Rachel Smith 
Russell W. Ray, PLLC 
6212-A Old Franconia Road 
Alexandria, VA  22310 
holly@raysmithlaw.com 

Mr. Ryan L. Kelly 
Kelly & Bramwell, PC 
Attorneys at Law 
11576 South State Street Bldg. 203 
Draper, UT  84020 
ryan@kellybramwell.com 
 

Stephen J. Baron 
J. Kennedy & Associates 
570 Colonial Park Drive, Ste 305 
Roswell, GA 30075 
sbaron@jkenn.com 
 

Arthur F. Sandack 
Attorney for Petitioner IBEW Local 57 
8 East Broadway, Ste 510 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
asandack@msn.com 
 

Steven S. Michel 
Western Resource Advocates 
227 East Palace Avenue, Suite M 
Santa Fe, NM  87501-035-23 
smichel@westernresources.org 
 

Nancy Kelly 
Western Resource Advocates 
9463 N. Swallow Rd. 
Pocatello, ID 83201 
nkelly@westernresources.org 
penny@westernresources.org 
 

Dale F. Gardiner 
Van Cott, Bagley, Cornwall & McCarthy 
36 South State Street, Suite 1900 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
Email: dgardiner@vancott.com 
 
Leland Hogan, President 
Utah Farm Bureau Federation 
9865 South State Street 
Sandy, Utah 84070 
Email: leland.hogan@fbfs.com  
 

Greg Monson 
Stoel Rives 
201 S. Main 
Suite 1100 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
gbmonson@stoel.com 
 
 

 
 

 

_____/s/_________________________ 

 

  

mailto:pjm@bbrslaw.com
mailto:elacey@bbrslaw.com
mailto:ghk@pkhlawyers.com
mailto:jrc@pkhlawyers.com
mailto:holly@raysmithlaw.com
mailto:ryan@kellybramwell.com
mailto:sbaron@jkenn.com
mailto:asandack@msn.com
mailto:smichel@westernresources.org
mailto:nkelly@westernresources.org
mailto:penny@westernresources.org
mailto:dgardiner@vancott.com
mailto:leland.hogan@fbfs.com
mailto:gbmonson@stoel.com

	PETITION FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE
	OF THE SOUTHWEST ENERGY EFFICIENCY PROJECT


